Ms. Vonette Richter
Assistant Code Revisor
North Dakota Legislative Council
State Capital
600 East Boulevard, 2nd Floor
Bismarck, ND 58505-0306

Dear Ms. Richter:

The notice of Intent to Adopt Administrative Rules and a copy of the proposed rules are enclosed as required by N.D.C.C. 28-32-10(1).

Sincerely,

Tona L. Stevenson
Secretary/Treasurer
North Dakota State Board of Barber Examiners
122 8th Ave. NW
Minot, ND 58703
barber@srt.com
701-837-0826

ABBREVIATED NOTICE OF INTENT TO ADOPT ADMINISTRATIVE RULES RELATING TO BARBERING PRACTICE

TAKE NOTICE that the North Dakota Board of Barber Examiners will hold a public hearing to address proposed changes to the N.D. Admin. Code at 11 a.m. on Friday, November 22, 2019, at the New Image Barber Shop, 122 8th Ave. NW, Minot, North Dakota.

A copy of the proposed rules may be obtained by calling Secretary Tona Stevenson, 701-837-0826. Also written comments may be submitted to North Dakota Barber Board, 122 8th Ave. NW, Minot, North Dakota 58703. If you plan to attend the public hearing and will need special facilities or assistance relating to a disability, please contact the North Dakota Board of Barber Examiners at the above telephone number or address at least 5 days prior to the public hearing.

Dated this 14th day of October, 2019.

Secretary ND Barber Board Tona Stevenson

NOTICE OF INTENT TO ADOPT ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

TAKE NOTICE that the North Dakota Board of Barber Examiners will hold a public hearing to address proposed new N.D. Admin. Code General Administrative Rules for Operation of Barber Shops, Schools, and Colleges, Article 14, Chapter 14-04-05, Section 14-04-05-01 at 11 a.m. on Friday, November 22th, at New Image Barber Shop, 122 8th Ave. NW, Minot North Dakota 58703. The purpose of the proposed rule is to comply with federal law. The proposed rule addresses permit for Barber Schools and Colleges. The proposed rule is not expected to have an impact on the regulated community in excess of \$50,000.

The proposed rules may be reviewed at the office of North Dakota Board of Barber Examiners, 122 8th Ave. NW, Minot, North Dakota 58703. A copy of the proposed rules and/or regulatory analysis may be requested by writing the above address, e-mailing barber@srt.com or calling 701-837-0826. Written or oral comments on the proposed rules sent to the above address or telephone number received by December 2nd, 2019, will be fully considered.

If you plan to attend the public hearing and will need special facilities or assistance relating to a disability, please contact the North Dakota Board of Barber Examiners at the above telephone number or address at least 5 days prior to the public hearing.

Dated this 14th day of October 2019.

Secretary/Treasurer Tona L. Stevenson